10
11

1z

13
14
15
15
17
;.3

18
20
21

22

.23

24

25

26

27

- 9 ;

.gllie L. To, St?f;Re Blai];‘, No. 219482 ) F i i
epartment of Real Estate :
320 West Fourth Street, Ste. 350 | JUN 17 208 o

Telephone: (213) 576-6982 | el A e
(Direct) (213) 576-6916 |

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
L I
In the Matter of '_thé Accusation. of *No. H-41385 LA
AW FINANCE INC.; ACCUSATION
GOLDEN ATLAS REALTY; and |
' ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADO,

individually, as designated officer of
AW Finance Ing., and as designated
officer of Golden Atlas Realty,

Respondents.

R . A T .

Thé Complainéht-, Matia Suarez, is a Supervising Special Investigator of the State
of California, for cause of Accusation against Reépondenté AW FINANCE INC., GOLDEN
ATLAS REALTY, and ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADO (collectivelj}, “Respondents™), is |
informed and alleges as follows: | -

Hf
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1.
The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator of the State of
California, makes this Accusation in her official capacity,
2,
All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code
and all references to "Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, Califomié Code of Regulations.

DRY LICENSE HISTORY
RESPONDENT AW FINANCE INC. (“AFI”)

3.

AW FINANCE INC. (“AFI”) is preséntly licensed and/or has license rights under
the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code as a real estate broker (corporation)
(“REC™), DepartrnentI of Real Estate (“Depélﬁﬁent” or “DRE™) license ID 01999633, AFI’s
current DRE main and mailing address of record hav_e“beeh the same since it was first licensed as
a REB on or about March 15,2016: 27213 Caﬁlp Plenty Rd., Santa Clarita, CA 913510 (“Camp
Plenty address™). ' | |

4, |

According to D-RE records to date, AFI has: no'current DBAs; no branc_h offices;
and no real estate Salesjpersons (“RES”) employed under its DRE license.
i |
i
i

* Between July 1, 2013 and June 30, 2018, the Caiifornia Department of Real Estate operated as the Californja

Bureau of Real Estate.
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2020.

5.
According to DRE records to date, real estate broker (“REB”) ROBERTO
MARTIN MERCADO is the designated officer (“D.0.”) of record of AFI until his officer
expiration date of March 14, 2020.
6.

According to DRE records to date, AFI’s DRE license will expire on March 14,

RESPONDENT GOLDEN ATLAS REALTY (“GAR”)
. 7‘ .

GOLDEN ATLAS REALTY (“GAR™) is presently liqehsed and/or has license
rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code as a REC, DRE license ID
01986427, GAR’s’s current DRE main and mailing address of reéord have been the same since
it was first licensed as a REB on or about August 19, 2015: 829 W, Palmdale Blvd., 131,
Palmdale, CA 93551-4261 (“Palmdale address™). |

' 8. _

According.to DRE records to date, GAR has: no current DBAS; no branch offices;
and three (3} RES employed under its DRE license: Deon Lofton (DRE license ID 01871592)
(“Lofton”); Noelle Kristein Pecoraro (DRE license ID 02077357) (“Pecotaro™); and Jorge
Villagran (DRE license ID 02008990) (“Villagraﬁ”).

' 9.
o According to DRE records to date, REB ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADO is the

GAR’s D.O. of record until his officer expiration date of August 18,2019, |
7 L
///
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2019.

{126, 2017) (“Ladyfern address™).

10.

According to DRE records to date, GAR’s DRE license will expire on August 18,

RESPONDENT ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADO C“MERCADO™
11,

ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADO (“MERCADO”) is presently licensed and/or
has license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code as a REB, DRE
license ID 01084916, MERCADO’s cﬁrrent DRE mailing address of record since August 21,
2008 is: 17258 Orozco Street, Granada Hills, CA 91344 (“Orozco address”). MERCADO’s
current DRE main address of rebord since December 12, 2017 is: 16742 Stagg St., Unit 109, Van
Nuys, CA 91406 (“Stagg Street address™). Prior to December 12, 2017, MERCADO’s main
address of record was the Camp Plenty address. |

12.

MERCADO was first liceﬁsed as a REB on or about July 6, 2007, Prior to his

licensure as a REB, MERCADO was licensed as a RES on or about August 8, 1990. |
| 13.

Acobrding to DRE records to date, MERCADO has: one (1) current DBA, for
Fifth Ave;lue Properties (active as of July 6, 2007); no RES employed under his DRE license,
and one (1) branch office at 2741 Ladyfern Lane, Palmdale, CA 93551 (active as bf December

14.
According to DRE records to date, MERCADQO is the current D.O. of record of
AFl and GAR.
i/
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15.
According to DRE records to date, MERCADO’s DRE license will expire on July
5,2019,.
| Deon Lofion
16.
Deon Lofton (“Lofton”) is licensed by the DRE as a RES, DRE License ID
01871592, Lofton was first licensed by the DRE én or about August 10, 2010. Lofton’s DRE
mailing address of record is .the same Ladyfern address that is GAR’s branch office. GAR is ‘
Lofton’s current employing REB of record. According to DRE records to date, Lofton’s RES

license will expire on or about November 5, 2022,

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW

Disclosure of Licensed Status in Advertising - Code Section 10140.6 and Regulation 2773 -
17.

Pursuant to Code Section 10140.6 Dz‘sélosure of Licensed Status in Advertising:

“(a) A real estate licensee shall not publish, circulate, distribute, or cause to be
published, circulated, or distributed in any newspaper or periodical, or by mail, any matter
pettaining to any activity for Which a real estate license 1s required that does not containa
designation disclosing that he or she is performing acts for which a real estate license is required.

(b)(1) A real estate licensee shall disclose his or her name, license identification
number and unique identifier assigned to that licensee by the Nationwide Mortgage Licensing
System and Registry, if that licensee is a mortgage loan originator, and responsible broker’s
identity, as defined in Section 10159.7, on all solicitation materials intended to be the first point
of contact with consumers and on real property purchase agreements when acting as an agent in

those transactions, The commissioner may adopt regulations identifying the materials in which a

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercadd
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licensee must disclose a license identification number and uhique identifier assigned to that
licensee by the Natior;Wide Mortgage Licensing System and Registry, and responsible broker’s
identity.

(2) For putposes of this section, “solicitation materials” incl.ude business cards,
stationery, advertising flyers, advertisements on television, in print, ot electronic media, “for
sale,” rent, lease, “open house,” and directional signs, and other materials designed to solicit the
creation of a professional relationships between the licensee and a consumer. |

| (3)Nothing in this section shall be con’strued to limit or change the requirement
described in Section 10236.4 as applicable to real estate brokers.
(¢) This section shall not-apply to “for sale,” rent; lease; “open House,” 'and’-' S
directional signs that do either of the following; |

(1) Display the responsible broker’s identity, as defined in Section 10159,7,
without reference to an associate broker or licensee. | ' |

(2) Display no licensée identification information.

(d) “Mortgage loan originator,” “unique identifier,” and “Nationwide Mortgage
Licensing Systern and Registry” have the meanings set forth ih Section 10166.01.

B {e) This section shall become operative on January 1, 2018.”
18,

Pursuant to Regulation 2773 Disclosure of License Ildentification Number on
Solicitation Materials — First Point of Contact with Consumers: |

“(a) A real state broker or salesperson, when engaging in acts for which a license
is required, shall disclose its, his or her eight (8) digit real estate license identification number on
all solicitation materials intended to be the first point of contact with consumers. . If the nﬁme of-

more than one licensee appears in the solicitation, the license identification number of each

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercadq
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licensee shall be disclosed. The licensee numbers of employing brokers or corporate brokers
whose names or logos or trademarks appear on solicitation materials along with the names and
license numbers of licensed employees or broke associates do not need to appear on these
matetials. | | |
Solicitation materials intended to be the first point of contact with consumers, and in which a
licensee must disclose a license identification number, include the following:
(1) Business cards;.
(2) Stationery;
(3) Websites owned, controlled, and/or maintained by the soliciting real estate
. licemseejand . o e
(4) Promotional and advertising fliers, bfochures, email and regular mail,
leaflets, and any marketing or promotional materials designed to solicit the
creation of a professional relationship between the licensee and a
consumer, or which is intended to incentivize, induce or entice a consumer
to contact the licensee about any service for which a license is required.
The type size of the license identification number shall be no smaller than the smallest size type
used in the solicitation materiél. |
| (b) For the purposes of Business and Professions Code Section 10140.6,
solicitation materials do not include the following: |
(1) Advertisements in electronic medié (including, without linitation,
radio, cinema and televisions ads, and the -opening section of streaming
video and audio);

(2) Print advertising in any newspaper or periodical', and

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc,; Golden Atlas Realty;-and Roberto Martin Mercadq
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(3) “For Sale” signs placed on or around a property intended to alert the

public the property is available for lease, purchése or trade.”

Resnonéibilitv of Corporate Qfficer in Charge - Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725
| 19.
Pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 Responsibility of Corporate Officer in Charge: '
“(a) The officer designed by a corporate broker license pursuant to Section 10211
shall be responsible for the supervision and control of the activities conducted on behalf of the
corporation by Vits officers gmd employees as necessary to secure full cbmpliance with the

provisions of this division, including supervision of salespersons licensed to the corporation in

|| the performance of acts for which a real estate license is-required. e

- 20.

Pursuant to Regulation 2725 Broker Supervision:

“A broker shall exercise reasonable supetrvision over the activities of his or her
salespersons. Reasonable supervision includes, as appropriate, the establishment of policies,
rules, procedures and systems to review, oversee, inspect and manage: |

a) Transactions requiring a real estate license.

b) Documents which may have a material effect upon the i'ights or bbli'gations of

a party to the fransaction.

¢) Filing, storage and maintenance of such documents. -

d) The handling of trust. funds,

¢} Advertising of any service for which a license is required.

f) Familiarizing salespersons with the rcquirelnenfs of federal and state laws

relating to the prohibition of discrimination.

- 2) Regular and consistent reports of licensed activities of salespersons.

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercaddl
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The form and extent of such policies, rules, procedures and systems shall take into
consideration the number of salespersons employed and the number and location of branch
ofﬁces.

A broker shall establish a system for monitoring compliance with such policies,
rules, procedures and systems. A broker may use the services of brokers and salespersons to
assist in administering the provisions of this section so long as the broker does not relinquish

overall responsibility for supervision of the acts of salespersons licensed to the broker.”

Salesperson Employment and Termination - Code Section 10161.8 and Regulation 275

21,

~__Pursuant to Code-Seetion 10161-8-Salesperson Employment and Terimination:

“(a) Whenever a real estate salersperson or broker acting as a salesperson enters
the employ of a real estate broker, the responsible broker shall immediately notify thel
cominissioner thereof in writing,

(b) .Whenever employment of a real estate salesperson or broker acting as a
salesperson is terminated, the responsi.blé broker shall immediately notify the commissioner of
that termination in writing,

{c) Whenever a licensee acquires a busiﬁess address different from the address
shown on his or her license the licensee shall mérk out the former address on the_facerf the
licenise and type or write the new main office address in ink on the réverse side, and date and
initial the same. |

(d) Whenever a real estate salesperson enters the employ of a new real estate
broker the salesperson shall matk out the name of his or her former broker on the face of the
license and type or write the name of the new employing broker in ink on the reverse side, and

date and initial the same.

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercado
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1 (e) This section shall become operative January 1, 2018.”
2 2
3 Pursuant to Regulation 2752 Notice of Change of Broker:
4 | “Whenever a real estate salesperson enters the employ of a real estate broker, the
5 || broker shall notify the commissioner of that fact within five days. This notification shall bel
§ ||given on a form prepared by the Bureau and shall be signed by the broker and the salesperson.
7 1| The form of notification shall provide for the furnishing of at least the following information:
g (1) Name and business address of the broker.
9 (2) Mailing address of the salesperson, if different from the business address,
L0 (3)-Date when the salesperson-entered-the-employ-of the-broker:
o (4) Certification by the salesperson that he has complied with the provisions of
12 Section 10161.8(d) of the Business and Professions Code.
13 (5) Name and bﬁsiness address of the real-‘estate broker to whom the salesperson | |
14 was last licensed and the date of termination of that relationship.
15 (6) Certification by the salesperson that the predecessor broker has notice of the
16 termination of the relationship. _
17 1| As an acceptable alternative to (5) and (6) above, the form may be utilized by the predecessor
18 || broker to give notice of the termination of the broker/salesperson relationship as required by| -
L2 || Section 10161.8(b) of the Business and Professions Code if this notice is mailed to the
20 |i commissioner not more than ten days following such termination.”
a1 |\
22 11/
23 ||/
24 || /H/
25
26 -
DRE Accusation.of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercadol
27
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Place of Business: Contact Information - Code Section 10162 and Regulation 2715
23.

Pursuant to Code Section 10162 Place of Business : Contact Information:

“(a) Every licensed real estate broker shall have and maintain a definite place‘ of
business in the State of California that serves as his or her office for the
transaction of business. This office shall be the place where his or her license is

displayed and where personal consultations with clients are held,

(b) A real estate license does not authorize the licensee to do business except

from the location stipulated in the real estate license as issued or as altered

11
12
13
14

15

.16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
"26

27

pursuant to Section 10161.8.

(c) (1) Every real estate bfoker and salesperson licensee shall provide to the
commissioner his or her current office or mailing address, a current telephone
‘number, and a current electronic mail address that he or she maintains or uses to
perform any activity that requires a real estate license, at which the bureau may

contact the licensee.

(2) Every real estate broker and salesperson licensee shall inform the
commissioner of any change to his or her office or mailing address, telephone
number, or electronic mail address no later than 30 days after making the

change.

(d) Notwithstanding Section 10185, a violation of this section is not a

misdemeanor.”
24,

Pursuant to Regulation 2715 Business and Mailing Addresses of Licensee:

DRE Accusation of AW Finarice Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto iMartin Mercadol
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| salesperson is at the time licensed—Whenever-there-is-achangein the Iocation or address of the

“Everf broker, except a broker acting in the cap_acity of a salesperson to another
broker under written agreement, shall maintain on file with the commissioner the address of his
principal place of business for brokerage activitieé, the address of each branch business office
and his current mailing address, if different from the business address. Every broker who is
acting in the capacity of a salesperson to another broker under written agreement shall maintain
on file with the commissioner the address of the business location where he expects to conduct
most of thé activities for which a license is required énd his current mailing address. A real
estate salesperson shall maintain on file with the commissioner his current mailing address, and

when applicable, the address of the principal business office of the broker to whom the

principal placé of business or of'a branch office of a broker, he shall notify the commissioner
thereof not later than the next business day following the change. This section shall apply fo the
holder of a real estate license who fails tb renew it prior to the period for which it was issued and
who is otherwise qualified for such license as set forth in Section 10201 of the Code.”
Braneh Offices — Code Section 10163
25. |

Pursuant to Code Section 10163 Branch Offices:

“If the applicant for a real estate broker’s license maintains more than one place of] |
business within the State he shall apply for and prbcure an additional license for each branch
office so maintained by him. Every such application shall state the name of the person and the
location of the place or plaées of business for which such license is desired. The commissioner
may determine whethér or not a real estate broker is doing a real estate brokerage business at or

from any particular location which requires him to have a branch office license.”

1

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercadd
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2 Penalties — Code Section 10165

3 26.

4 Pursuant to Code Section 10165 Penalties:

5 : “For a violation of an of the provisions of Section 10160, 10161.8, 10162, .‘]()J 63,

§ || or subdivision (b) of Section 10164, the commissioner may temporarily suspend or permanentljf |

7 || revoke the license of the real estate licensee in accordance with rhé provisions of this part

& || relating to hearings.”

9 Applications and Notices of Change of Status — Regulation 2710
10 27 -
11 Pursuant to Regulation 2710 Applications and Notices of Change of Status:
12 “(a) A petson shall apply for an original license under the provisions of the Real
13 || Estate inw on the form of applicétion prescribed by the Bureau. The applicant shall completd
14 Hand sign the.applicatibn form and submit it and the fee for the license in question to an office of

15 || the Bureau..

16 | (b) A licensee applying for renewal of a real estate license shall comply with thej
17 || provisions of subdivision (a) and with the following provision: _
18 (1) The application shall be submitted to the Bureau not more than 90 dayﬁ
19 || before the expiration of the license to be renewed.” '
20 (2) The applicant shail submit on forms prescribed by the Bureau, information
21 |f{to establish that the appliéant has satisfied the continuirig education prerequisites for license]
22 ||renewal in Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law.
23 || (¢) Notice of changes in license information or status required to be submitted tg
24 || the Bureau under provisions of the Real Estate Law and regulations of the Commissioher shall be
25
26 , C '

: DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Robetto Martin Mercadg
27
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1 || given on forms prescribed by thc; Bureau not later than {ive days after .the effective date of the
2 .change unless otherwise provided in the applicable statute or regulation,” -
3 Certificate of Status, Qualification or Good Standing — Regulation 2742
4 28.
5 Pursuant to Regulation 2742_ Certz'ﬁcate of Status, Qualification or Good
& Sianding:
7 | “(a) An applicant for an original broker license for a domestic corporation shall
8 - submit with the application, a Certificate of Status (Domestic Corporation)
9 executed by the California Secretary of State not earlier than 30 days before the
10 date of mailing or delivering the application-te-the headquarters officeof the
11 Bureau. However, if‘ the applicant is a domestic corporation which filed its
12 original Articles of Incorporation not earliér than six (6) months before the date
13 of mailing or delivering fhe application torthe headquarters office of the
14 Bureau, Articles of Incorporation executed by the California Secretary of State
15 may bé submitted instead of a Certificate of Status,
16 (b) An applicant for an original broker license fof a foreign corporation shall
17 submit with the application, a Certificate of Qualification or a Certificate of
18 Good Standing (Foreign Corporation) executed by the California Secretary of
19 State not earlier than 30 days before the daté of mailing or delivering the |
20 | - application to the headquarters office of the Bureau. |
21 (c) A corporation licensed under Sectionl 10211 of the Code shall not engage in
22 the business of a real estate broker while not in good legal standing with the
23 Office of the Secretary of State.”
24 31/l '
25
26 o | l
DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercadg
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Grounds for Revocétion or Suspension — Code Section 10176

29,

Pursuant to Code Section 10176, “The commissioner may, upon his or her own
motion, and shall, updn the verified complaint in writing of any person, investigate the actions of
any person engaged in the business or acting in the capacity of a real estate licensee within this
state, and he or she may temporarily suspend or permanently revoke a real estate license at any
time where the licensee, while a real estate licensee, in performing or attempting to pei‘form any
of the acts within the scope of this chapter has been guilty of any of the following;:

(a) Making any substantial misrepresentation.

11
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29

{b)-Malding any false promises-of a-eharacter-likely-to-influence; persuadeor
induce.
(c) A continued and flagrant course of misrepresentation or making of false

promises through real estate agents or salespersons.

(i) Any other conduct, whether of the same or a different character than specified

in this section, which constitutes fraud or dishonest dealing...”

Further Grounds for Disciplinary Action — Code Section 10177
30. |
Pursuan’t- to Code Section 10177, “The commissioner may suspend or revoke the
license of a real estate licensee, delay the renewal of a license of a real estate licensee, or deny the

issuance of a license to an applicant, who has done any of the following:

(d) Willfully disregarded or violated the Real Estate Law (Part [ (commencing

with Section 10000)) or Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 11000) of Part 2 or the rules and

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercado
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1 {l regulations of the commissioner for the administration and enforcement of the Real Estate Law
2 ||and Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 11000) of Part 2.”
3
4 (g) Demonstrated negligence or incompetence in performing an act for which he
5 || or she is requ_ired to hold a license.
5 (k) As a broker licensee, failed to exetcise reasonable supervision over the
7 || activities of his or her salespersons, or, as the officer designated by a corporate broker licensee,
8 || failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of the corporation for which
9 || areal estate license is required... |
10 ()-Engaged in any other-conduct, whether-of the-same-or-a-different-character-than
11} specified in this section, that constitutes fraud or dishonest dealing...”
12 FACTS DISC-OVERED BY THE DEPARTMENT
13 & CORRESPONDING CAUSES OF ACTION:
14 First Cause of Action; Place of Business
18 (AFD) ’
16 (Code Section 10162 and Regulations 2710 and 2715)
17 31. -
18 AF] E-Mail and Address Of Record
19 On October 5, 2017, DRE Special Investigator William Pak (“SI Pak™) sent an
20 || investigation letter to AF, via U.S. Malil to the attention of D.O. MERCADO, to AF’s Camp
21 |} Plenty address and via e-mail to AFI’s email (Roberto@nexthomesells.com). On the same day,
22 |1 SI Pak received a delivery failure notification from Robeﬁo@ﬁexthomesells.corn indicating that
23 || “The Doman Name System (DNS) reported that the recipient’s domain does not exist.” On or
24 abbut October 14, 2017, SI'Pak’s U.S. Mail envelope was returned to the DRE’s Los Angeles
25
26 -
DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercado)
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District Office marked, “Return to Sender, Not Deliverable as Addressed.” The conduct of
Respondent AF] is in violation of Code Seetion 10162(c) and Regulation 2715, and is cause for
the suspension ot revocation of the license and license rights of Responden.t AFL, pursuant to

Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g).

Second Cause of Action: Place of Business
(AFT)
(Code Section 10162 and Regulations 2710 and 2715)
32. |
AFI Address Of Record

A. OnNovember 2,2017,SI-Pak-arrived at AFI’'s Camp Plenty address and
observed that the location was under renovation for and occupied by a business called Beaute
Lab Salon, a beauty salon. On the same day, SI Pak visited a neighboring unit to the Camp
Plenty address, which housed New Smile Dental Group, The receptionist at the New Smile
Dental Group provided SI Pak with the property manager’s contact information.

B. On December 6, 2017, SI Pak sent an e-mail to Calvin Lee of Golden Tree
Realty, the property manager for the Calﬁp Plenty address:. On the same day, Lee provided SI
Pak with copies of}

_ (D Standard Industrial/Commercial Multi-Tenant [ease — Gross (and
attachments) dated December 7, 2015 between Mission Towers LLC (Lessor) and AW
FINANCE INC., dba “Next Home” for 27213 Canip Plenty Road, Santa Clarita, CA 91351, and

(2) Lease Termination Agreement effective May 15, 2017 signed by
Ramon Mercado and ROBERTO MERCADO (Lessee) and Richard Song/Reflex Canyon, LLC
{Lessor) terminating AFI’s lease of the Camp Plénty address.

C. The conduct of Respondent AFI is in violation of Code Section 10162 and

DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty, and Roberto Martin Mercadd
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Regulation 2715, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights

of Respondent AFI, pursuant to Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g).

Third Cause of Action: Corporate Standing
. (AFland MERCADO)
(Code Sections 10177(d), (f) and (g) and Regulations 2742 and 2725)
33. o
On June 1, 2017, the California Franchise Tax Board (“FTB”) suspended the
powers, rights, and privileges of AFI, California Corporate Number C3777959, pursuant to the -

California Revenue and Taxation Code. To date, the corporate powers, rights, and privileges of

11
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27

robertomercado@awfinance.com inquiring about, among other issues, AFI’s Camp Plenty

RI remain suspended-to-date.—The-conduet-of Respondent-AFT-and-MERCADO-asD:O: of AFT s
in violation of Regulation 2742(c) and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license
and license rights of Respondent AFI, pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d), (f) and (g), and
Respondent MERCADQO, pursuant to Regulation 2725;

Fourth Cause of Action: Failure to Supervise |

(MERCADO as D.O. of AFI)

(Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725)
7 34,
On December 6, 2017, SI Pak sent a letter via U.S. Mail to MERCADO’s DRE
mailing address of record (Orozco address) and to MERCADO’S- e-mail address

{ of the Corporation Change Application (RE 204A (Rev. 1/15) for Fifth Avenue Propetties to

address, AF's Suspeﬁsion by the FTB, and any éteps taken or to be taken by AFI to correct these

items. On December 27, 2017, the DRE received responses from MERCADO, including a copy

cancel the FBN of AW FINANCE INC. and a copy of a Branch Office Application for Golden
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Atlas Corporation to add a branch office. MERCADO did not address the suspended status of
AFT in his December 27, 2017 response.
| 35.

On January 31, 2018, SI Pak met with MERCADO at the Ladyfern address.
When SI Pak informed MERCADO that AFI was suspended by the Secretary of State,
MERCADQO responded that he wanted to “cancel” AF1. SI Pak provided instructions to complete
the apﬁropriate DRE applications to place AFI in “NBA” (not broker affiliated) status, When
aske_d aboﬁt when AFI closed down, MERCADO stated that he did not know when the office
closed down and assumed the franchisor for Nexthome would submit the closure notification to

the DRE for him. On the same day, SI Pak _also,metwitthERQA-DOisrs-en,—AnthénnyercadO*

11
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1

(RES; DRE license DD 01998882), who stated that he was one of the officers and owners of AFI
and that it was his fault that AFI’s business closure was not reported to the DRE. Anthony
Mercado indicated that he did not inform MERCADO of the closure until approximately three to
four months after the closure.
36.

T6 date, the powers, rights and privileges of AFI remain suspended; and the main

office address of record with. the DRE for AFI remains unchanged as the Camp Plenty address.
| 37. -

The conduct of Respondent MERCADO as D,0. of AFI is in violation of Code

Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the

license and license rights of Respondenf MERCDO pursuant to Code Section 10177(h).

il
1
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Fifth Cause of Action: Disclosure of Licensed Status in Advertising

(GAR and MERCADO)

(Code Section 10140.6 and Regulation 2773)
38.

On or about February 9, 2017, Lofton listed for sale on the internet the property
located at 11742 Baird Avenue, Porter Ranch, CA 91326 (“Baird property”) at
https://www.hshwebpages.com/11742bairdave with his name, telephone number and email
address and “Golden Atlas Realty” in the “Contact” section of the webpage. The webpage did
not disclose the DRE license ID for Lofton or GAR.

35

On or about January 24, 2018, SI Pak accessed GAR’s Facebook page, which
stated that it provided real estate services “specializing in first time homebuyers, equity home
sales, short sales, residential and commercial” but did not list GAR’s DRE license ID. A post
dated January 7, 2018 showed a flyer for an open house at the property located at 222 W.
Commercial Street in San Dimas, CA 91773; said flyer did not list GAR’s DRE license ID
number.

40.

At SI Pak’s January 31, 2018 visit with MERCADO, MERCADO stated that he
did not prepare advertisements for GAR. However, MERCADO did acknowledge that he
reviews advertisements prepared by Lofton, but had not done so for more than one year.

41.

The conduct of Respondent GAR is in violation of Code Section 10140.6 and

Regulation 2773, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights

of Respondent GAR, pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d) and (g). The conduct of Respondent
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MERCADO as D.O. of GAR is in violation of Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725, and
is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent

MERCADO pursuant to.Code Section 10177(h).

Sixth Cause of Action: Corporate Standing
| (GAR and MERCADO)

(Code Sections 10177(d), () and (g) and Regulations 2742 and 2725) -
| 42. |
A. On December 29, 2017, the Secretary of State (“SOS”) suépended the powers,

rights, and privileges of GAR, California Corporate Number C3788881. The conduct of

10

11 | cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of RESPONDENT GAR

12}t pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d), (f) and (g), and Respondent MERCADO, pursuant to
13 || Regulation 2725.

14 B. On or about J. anuary 31, 2018, GAR filed a new Statement- of Information with

15 the SOS; the Statement of Information was submitted by Lofton as Presidént, and w-as not signed.

16 || The SOS website presently shows GAR in active status.

17 | Seventh Cause of Action: Corporate Standing

18 {(MERCADO)

19 (Code Section 10159.2 and Regulations 2742 and 2725)

20 43,

21 A. At ST Pak’s Jarmary 31, 2018 visit to the Ladyfern address, he conducted a

22 || Broker Office Survey (“BOS”) of GAR’s real estate activities at the unlicensed location at the

23 |{ Ladyfern address. SI Pak observed that the Ladyfern address location 1s the personal residence of]
- 24 || Lofton in which one open room was used as an office and contained a locked cabinet of GAR

25

26 .
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10

files 'and Lofton’s [expired] DRE license hanging on the wall that showed MERCADO as his
crploying REB. |

B. During the January 31, 2018 BOS, SI Pak obtained documents relating to the
purchase of property located at 642 Kettering Street, Lancaster, CA 93535 ("Kettering
property”). On or about November 1, 2017, Villagran, on behalf of GAR, prepared and
submitted an offer on a Residential Purchase Agreement (C.A.R. Form RPA-CA, Revised 12/15)
(“RPA™) to purchase the Kettering property for $210,000. The RPA included a footer that listed |
as GAR’s address the Palmdale address. On January 16, 2018, a Commission Disbursement

Authorization Form was signed by Lofton as office manager that authorized escrow to pay

11

12

13
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i8
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commi ssign,in_the_amo,unt-o.ﬁtﬂ5,,2S,O—to-berpaidas—fol—lewé:—$—1—,05 Gftpf(-}AR;%SOO'to—Fi'ﬁI’rAW
Properties (MERCADO’s DBA); and $3,700 to Villagran, all checks to be mailed to GAR’s
Palmdale address. Thete was no documentation in the transaction file to indicate that the
Commission Disbursement Authorization Form was reviewed or authorized by MERCADOQ, in
violaﬁon of Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725, and is cause for the suspension ot
revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent MERCADO, pursuant to Code
Section 10177(h).

C. On or about J anuary 17, 2018, escrow closed on the Kettering pl'éperty.
According to the Buyer’s Final Settlement Statement, under the section for “Other
Debits/Credits,” an additional $375 was disbufsed to GAR by escrow for “Trasnaction Fee” [sic]
during the period of time that GAR’s corporate status was suspended by the SOS (December 29,
2017 to January 31, 2018), in violation of Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2742(c), and is| .
cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent

MERCADO, pursuant to Code Section 10177(h).
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~ Eighth Cause of Action: Places of Business
GAR

(Code Sections 10162 and 10163)
44, .

On or about January 30,2018, SI Pak visited GAR’s maiz} and mailing office
address of record, the Palmdale address. SI Pak observed that the Palmdale address is.a mailbox
owned by MailBox Plus Business Services and served a subpoena duces tecum (“SDT”) on the
owner, Fred Wallis, who responded and produced a mailbox rentai agreement and an Application

for Delivery of Mail Through Agent, both signed by Lofton, GAR’s main and mailing office

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

1| 10177(d) and (g).

{[and @).

address_of record (Palmdale address) fails-to-meet the requirements-ofasset forthimrthe Real
Estate Law, in violation of Code Section 10162(a), and is cause for the suspension or revocation

of the license and license rights of Respondent GAR, pursuant to Code Sections 10165,

45,

On or about January 31, 2018, SI Pak conducted a BOS of GAR at the Ladyfern
address, which was found to be the personal residence of Lofton, who is the CEO, Secretary,
CFO, Director and President of GAR. The Ladyfern location is not licensed to GAR to conduct
business, in violation of Code Section 10162(b), and is cause fbr the suspension or revocation of

the license and license rights of Respondent GAR, pursuant to Code Sections 10165, 10177(d)

46.
At the January 31, 2018 BOS, MERCADO stated that he meets with Lofton at
MERCADO’s home at the Orozéo address when a deal is closed and he must sign his name.
Although MERCADQ’s Orozco address is his own mailing address of record with the DRE, it is
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| that the location was no longer occupied by MERCADO and was in the process of being

not a licensed branch office of GAR, in violation of Code Section 10163, and is cause for the
suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent GAR, pursuant to
Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g).

Ninth Cause of Action: Place of Business

(MERCADO)
(Code Sections 10162 and 10163)

47,

A. On November 2, 2017, SI Pak visited the Camp Plenty address and observed

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
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23
24
25
26

27

renovated to house aLb,e,auty_sal.on.fDoc.umentation-o-btained—-by—the;DRE— indicated the-location —
was vacated on or about May 15, 2017, inﬁ violation of Code Section 10162 énd Regulation
2715, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of
Respondent MERCADO, pursuant to Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g).

B. On or about Deécember 6, 2017, SI Pak sent a letter to MERCADO’s mailing
address of record (Orozco‘ address) to inform that his main office address of record waé still
listed as the Camp Plenty address. On December 11,2017, MERCADO ulﬁdated his main office
address of record to the Stagg S'treet address. _

C. On January 30, 2018, SI Pak arrived at MERCADO’s updated main office ’
address of record ( Stagg Street address). SI Pak observed that the Stagg Street address was an
appliance business, Aaction Appliancé operated by Anthony Mercado. According to Anthony
Mercado, MERCADO has been using the Stagg Street address as his main office address four to
five months, in violation of Code Sections 10162(a) and 10162(b), and is cause for the
suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent MERCADO, pursuant

to Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g).
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COSTS
Code Section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in
resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department, the Comumissioner may request the
administrative law judge to direct a lic-eﬁsee found to have committed a violation of this part to
pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the case,

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a heating be conducted on the allegations

of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a dec:lsmn be rendared imposmg d1sczp1mary

action agamst all the licenses and license rights of Respondents AW FINANCE INC,

GOLDENATLAS REALTY, and ROBERTOQ MAR’I‘IN MERCAI)O under the Real Estate |
Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Busmess and Professions Code), and for such other and further
relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

tis 3 _day of ?@ 2019.

Maria Sumrez
Supervising Special Investigator *

ce: AW FINANCE INC.
GOLDEN ATLAS REALTY:
ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADOQ
M. Suarez
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Sacto.
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	The form and extent of such policies, rules, procedures and systems shall take into consideration the number of salespersons employed and the number and location of branch offices, 
	A broker shall establish a system for monitoring compliance with such policies, rules, procedures and systems. A broker may use the services of brokers and salespersons to assist in administering the provisions of this section so long as the broker does not relinquish overall responsibility for supervision of the acts of salespersons licensed to the broker." 
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	(b) Whenever employment of a real estate salesperson or broker acting as salesperson is terminated, the responsible broker shall immediately notify the commissioner o that termination in writing, 
	( 
	( 
	( 
	c) Whenever a licensee acquires a business address different from the addres shown on his or her license the licensee shall mark out the former address on the face of th lice11se and type or write the new main office address in ink on the reverse side, and date and initial the same. 

	( 
	( 
	d) Whenever a real estate salesperson enters the employ of a new real estat broker the salesperson shall mark out the nanie of his or her former broker on the face of th license and type or write the nan1e of the new employing broker in ink on the reverse side, and date and initial the same. 
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	(e) This section shall become operative January 1, 2018." 2 22. 
	3 
	Pursuant to Regulation 2752 Notice of Change of Broker: 
	4 
	"Whenever a real estate salesperson enters the employ of a real estate broker, th( 5 
	broker shall notify the commissioner of that fact within five days. This notification shall b( 6 given on a form prepared by the Bureau and shall be signed by the broker and the salesperson. 7 The form of notification shall provide for the furnishing of at least the following information: s (1) Name and business address of the broker. 9 (2) Mailing address of the salesperson, if different from the business address. 
	1~·. ---------1-------1 11 (4) Certification by the salesperson that he has complied with the provisions of 12 Section 10161.S(d) of the Business and Professions Code. 13 (5) Name and business address of the real estate broker to whom the salespersor 14 was last licensed and the date of tennination of that relationship. 15 (6) Certification by the salesperson that the predecessor broker has notice of th1 
	----~1=0--n-----~P;\-Date-when-the-salespernon-tmtered-the-emJJl0y-0f-the-broke1

	16 termination of the relationship. 17 As an acceptable alternative to (5) and (6) above, the form may be utilized by the predecesso1 1s broker to give notice of the termination of the broker/salesperson relationship as required b• 19 Section 10161.S(b) of the Business and Professions Code if this notice is mailed to th( 20 commissioner not more than ten days following such termination." 
	21 /// 
	22 Ill 
	23 /// 
	24 /// 
	25 
	26 
	DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercad, 
	27 
	Page 10 of26 


	Place of Business: Contact Information Code Section 10162 and Regulation 2715 
	Place of Business: Contact Information Code Section 10162 and Regulation 2715 
	23. Pursuant to Code Section 10162 Place of Business : Contact Jriformation: "(a) Every licensed real estate broker shall have and maintain a definite place of 
	' 
	business in the State of California that serves as his or her office for the transaction of business. This office shall be the place where his or her license is displayed and where personal consultations with clients are held. 
	(b) A real estate license does not authorize the licensee to do business except from the location stipulated in the real estate license as issued or as altered 
	pursuant to Section 10161.8. 
	(c) 
	(c) 
	(c) 
	(1) Every real estate broker and salesperson licensee shall provide to the commissioner his or her current office or mailing address, a current telephone number, and a current electronic mail address that he or she maintains or uses to perform any activity that requires a real estate license, at which the bureau may contact the licensee. 

	(2) 
	(2) 
	Every real estate broker and salesperson licensee shall inform the commissioner of any change to his or her office or mailing address, telephone number, or electronic mail address no later than 30 days after making the change. 

	(d) 
	(d) 
	Notwithstanding Section 10185, a violation of this section is not a misdemeanor." 


	24. Pursuant to Regulation 2715 Business and Mailing Addresses of Licensee: 
	DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercad, Page 11 of26 
	"Every broker, except a broker acting in the capacity of a salesperson to another 
	2 
	broker under written agreement, shall maintain on file with the commissioner the address of his 
	3 
	principal place of business for brokerage activities, the address of each branch business office 4 
	and his current mailing address, if different from the business address. Every broker who is s 
	acting in the capacity of a salesperson to another broker under written agreement shall maintain 
	6 
	on file with the commissioner the address of the business location where he expects to conduct 
	7 
	most of the activities for which a license is required and his current mailing address. A real a 
	estate salesperson shall maintain on file with the commissioner his current mailing address, and 9 when applicable, the address of the principal business office of the broker to whom the _______ 1_0_ _ salespe.rs.onJs...aUhe~time~licensed~WheneveHherds~aTharrgeinthe location or aaaress of the 
	1 11 principal place of business or of a branch office of a broker, he shall notify the commissioner 12 thereof not later than the next business day following the _change. This section shall apply to the 13 holder of a real estate license who fails to renew it prior to the period for which it was issued and 14 who is otherwise qualified for such license as set forth in Section 10201 of the Code." 15 Branch Offices -Code Section 10163 16 25. 1 7 Pursuant to Code Section IO 163 Branch Offices: 18 "If the appl
	24 /// 
	25 
	26 
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	1 
	1 
	1 
	/// 

	2 
	2 
	Penalties Code Section 10165 
	-


	3 
	3 
	26. 

	4 
	4 
	Pursuant to Code Section IO 165 Penalties: 

	5 
	5 
	"For a violation ofan of the provisions of Section 10160, 10161.8, 10162, 10163, 


	6 or subdivision (b) of Section 10164, the commissioner may temporarily suspend or permanently · 7 revoke the license of the real estate licensee in accordance with the provisions of this part 8 relating to hearings. " 9 Applications and Notices of Change of Status Regulation 2710 
	______ 1_0_,L _________ ------~2-7-~. -------------------t----J 11 Pursuant to Regulation 2710 Applications and Notices of Change of Status: 12 "(a) A person shall apply for an original ljcense under the provisions of the Real 13 Estate Law on the form of application prescribed by the Bureau. The applicant shall complet, 14 and sign the application form and submit it and the fee for the license in question to an office o 
	15 the Bureau. 16 (b) A licensee applying for renewal ofa real estate license shall comply with th, 17 provisions of subdivision (a) and with the following provision: 1s (I) The application shall be submitted to the Bureau not more than 90 dayi 19 before the expiration of the license to be renewed." 20 (2) The applicant shall submit on forms prescribed by the Bureau, information 21 to establish that the applicant has satisfied the continuing education prerequisites for licens( 22 renewal in A1iicle 2.5 of C
	25 
	26 
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	given on fonns prescribed by the Bureau not later than five days after the effective date of tht change unless otherwise provided in the applicable statute or regulation," 

	Certificate of Status, Qualification or Good Standing-Regulation 2742 
	Certificate of Status, Qualification or Good Standing-Regulation 2742 
	28, 2742 Certificate of Status, Qualification or Good Standing: 
	Pursuant.to Regulation 

	"(a) An applicant for an original broker license for a domestic corporation shall submit with the application, a Certificate of Status (Domestic Corporation) executed by the California Secretary of State not earlier than. 3 0 days before the 
	0 
	_, L _____ _\,J ~"" te_ofmailing_or_deli¥edng-the-app!iGati0n-t0-the-headquarters-offrce-of-the--1----+ Bureau. However, if the applicant is a domestic corporation which filed its original Articles of Incorporation not earlier than six ( 6) months before the date of mailing or delivering the application to the headquarters office of the Bureau, Articles of Incorporation executed by the California Secretary of State may be submitted instead of a Certificate of Status, 
	1

	(b) 
	(b) 
	(b) 
	An applicant for an original broker license for a foreign corporation shall submit with the application, a Certificate of Qualification or a Certificate of Good Standing (Foreign Corporation) executed by the California Secretary of State not earlier than 30 days before the date of mailing or delivering the application to the headquarters office of the Bureau. 

	(c) 
	(c) 
	A corporation licensed 1mder Section 10211 of the Code shall not engage in the business of a real estate broker while not in good legal standing with the · Office of the Secretary of State." 
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	3 
	4 s 
	6 
	7 
	s 
	9 
	-----~1=0~, 11 
	12 13 14 
	15 . 16 17 18 
	19 2 o 21 
	22 
	23 
	24 25 26 27 
	Grounds for Revocation or Suspension -Code Section 10176 
	Grounds for Revocation or Suspension -Code Section 10176 
	29. Pursuant to Code Section 10176, "The commissioner may, upon his or her own motion, and shall, upon the verified complaint in writing of any person, investigate the actions of any person engaged in the business or acting in the capacity of a real estate licensee within this state, and he or she may temporarily suspend or permanently revoke a real estate license at any time where the licensee, while a real estate licensee, in performing or attempting to perform any of the acts within the scope of this cha
	(a) Maldng any substantial misrepresentation. 
	~b)-Making-any-fafa©-pr0mises-0f-a-ehar-aeter-Hl,ely-t0-inf1uence,persuade,0·1~-+-----1 induce. 
	( c) A continued and flagrant course of misrepresentation or making of false promises through real estate agents or salespersons. 
	(i) Any other conduct, whether of the same or a different character than specified in this section, which constitutes fraud or dishonest dealing ... " 

	Further Grounds for Disciplinary Action -Code Section 10177 
	Further Grounds for Disciplinary Action -Code Section 10177 
	30. Pursuant to Code Section 10177, "The commissioner may suspend or revoke the license of a real estate licensee, delay the renewal of a license of a real estate licensee, or deny th( issuance of a license to an applicant, who has done any of the following: 
	( d) Willfully disregarded or violated the Real Estate Law (Part 1 ( commencing with Section I 0000)) or Chapter I (conunencing with Section I 1000) of Part 2 or the rules and 
	DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Robe110 Mm1in Mercadc Page 15 of26 
	3 
	4 5 
	6 
	7 
	8 
	9 
	-----~1~0---1 
	11 
	12 13 14 15 
	16 17 1a 19 20 21 22 23 24 
	25 
	26 
	27 
	regulations of the commissioner for the administration and enforcement of the Real Estate Law and Chapter I (commencing with Section I 1000) of Part 2." 
	(g) 
	(g) 
	(g) 
	Demonstrated negligence or incompetence in performing an act for which he or she is required to hold a license. 

	(h) 
	(h) 
	As a broker licensee, failed to exercise reasonable supervision over the activities of his or her salespersons, or, as the officer designated by a corporate broker licensee, failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of the corporation for which 


	a real estate license is required ... Q)-Engage<Lin-any-other-cGndm~t,wh<ilther-0f-the-same-0r---a-difforent-eharacter1:han1------1 specified in this section, that constitutes fraud or dishonest dealing ... " 
	FACTS DISCOVERED BY THE DEPARTMENT & CORRESPONDING CAUSES OF ACTION First Cause of Action: Place of Business {AFI} (Code Section 10162 and Regulations 2710 and 2715) 
	31. 
	AFI E-Mail and Address Of Record 
	On October 5, 2017, DRE Special Investigator William Pak ("SI Pak") sent an investigation letter to AF, via U.S. Mail to the attention ofD.O. MERCADO, to AF's Camp On the same day, SI Pak received a "The Doman Name System (DNS) reported that the recipient's domain does not exist." On or about October 14, 2017, SI Pak's U.S. Mail envelope was returned to the DRE's Los Angeles 
	Plenty address and via e-mail to AFI's email (Roberto@nexthomesells.com). 
	delivery failure notification from Robe1io@nexthomesells.com indicating that 
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	3 
	4 
	5 
	6 7 
	8 
	9 
	______ 1_0
	0 11 
	12 13 14 15 16 1 7 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
	25 
	District Office marked, "Return to Sender, Not Deliverable as Addressed." The conduct of Respondent AFI is in violation of Code Section 10162(c) and Regulation 2715, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent AFI, pursuant to Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g). 
	Second Cause of Action: Place of Business (AFD (Code Section 10162 and Regulations 2710 and 2715) 
	32. 
	AFI Address Of Record 
	A~On~N 0vember~,2()1~7,SI~Pak~arrived~at~A:FI'~CrunpPlenty aaaress and observed that the location was under renovation for and occupied by a business called Beaule Lab Salon, a beauty salon. On the same day, SI Pak visited a neighboring unit to the Camp Plenty address, which housed New Smile Dental Group. The receptionist at the New Smile Dental Group provided SI Pak with the property manager's contact information. 
	B. On December 6, 2017, SI Pak sent an e-mail to Calvin Lee of Golden Tree Realty, the property manager for the Camp Plenty address. On the san1e day, Lee provided SI Pak with copies of: 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	Standard Industrial/Commercial Multi-Tenant Lease -Gross (and attachments) dated December 7, 2015 between Mission Towers LLC (Lessor) and AW FINANCE INC., dba "Next Home" for 27213 Can1p Plenty Road, Santa Clarita, CA 91351, and 

	(2) 
	(2) 
	Lease Termination Agreement effective May 15,2017 signed by Ramon Mercado and ROBERTO MERCADO (Lessee) and Richard Song/Reflex Canyon, LLC (Lessor) terminating AFI's lease of the Can1p Plenty address. 


	C. The conduct of Respondent AFI is in violation of Code Section 10162 and 
	26 
	26 
	26 

	TR
	DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Martin Mercadc 

	27 
	27 

	TR
	Page 17 of26 


	3 
	4 5 
	6 
	7 
	8 
	9 ______ 1_0_, 
	11 
	12 13 14 15 16 17 1s 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
	Regulation 2715, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent AFI, pursuant to Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g). 
	Third Cause of Action: Corporate Standing (AFI and MERCADO) (Code Sections 10177(d), (f) and (g) and Regulations 2742 and 2725) 
	33. 
	On June 1, 2017, the California Franchise Tax Board ("FTB") suspended the powers, rights, and privileges of AFI, California Corporate Number C3 777959, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code. To date, the corporate powers, rights, and privileges of 
	__ RLremaiJLsuspended-to-date~J:'he-G011duGt-0f-Resp0ndent-AFI-and-ME-R8-ABe-as-B~e~rA:FI is in violation of Regulation 2742(c) and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent AFI, pursuant to Code Sections 10177( d), (f) and (g), and Respondent MERCADO, pursuant to Regulation 2725. 
	Fourth Cause of Action: Failure to Supervise {MERCADO as D.O. of AFI) (Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725) 
	34. 
	On December 6, 2017, SI Pak sent a letter via U.S. Mail to MERCADO's DRE mailing address of record (Orozco address) and to MERCADO's e-mail address address, AFI's suspension by the FTB, and any steps taken or to be taken by AFI to correct these items. On December 27, 2017, the DRE received responses from MERCADO, including a copy of the Corporation Change Application (RE 204A (Rev. 1/15) for Fifth Avenue Properties to cancel the FBN of AW FINANCE INC. and a copy of a Branch Office Application for Golden 
	robertomercado@awfinance.com inquiring about, among other issues, AFI's Camp Plenty 
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	3 
	4 s 6 
	7 
	s 
	9 
	Atlas Corporation to add a branch office. MERCADO did not address the suspended status of AFI in his December 27, 2017 response. 35, 
	On January 31, 2018, SI Pak met with MERCADO at the Ladyfern address. When SI Pak informed MERCADO that AFI was suspended by the Secretary of State, MERCADO responded that he wanted to "cancel" AFI. SI Pak provided instructions to complete the appropriate DRE applications to place AFI in "NBA" (not broker affiliated) status. When asked about when AFI closed down, MERCADO stated that he did not know when the office closed down and assumed the franchisor for Nexthome would submit the closure notification to 
	________ 1_0----1. the DRE for him. On the same day+SLP.alcalso-met.with-MERGAQQ>.g...son,AnthonrMercado 11 (RES; DRE license ID 01998882), who stated that he was one of the officers and owners of AFI 12 and that it was his fault that AFI' s business closure was not reported to the DRE. Anthony 13 Mercado indicated that he did not inform MERCADO of the closure until approximately three to 14 four months after the closure. 15 36, 16 To date, the powers;rights and privileges ofAFI remain suspended, and the ma
	22 
	22 
	22 
	Ill 

	23 
	23 
	Ill 

	24 
	24 
	Ill 
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	25 
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	1 Fifth Cause of Action: Disclosure of Licensed Status in Advertising 2 (GAR and MERCADO) 3 (Code Section 10140.6 and Regulation 2773) 
	4 38. s On or about February 9, 2017, Lofton listed for sale on the internet the property 6 located at 11742 Baird Avenue, Porter Ranch, CA 91326 ("Baird property") at 7 a address and "Golden Atlas Realty" in the "Contact" section of the webpage. The webpage did 9 not disclose the DRE license ID for Lofton or GAR. 
	https://www.hshwebpages.com/11742bairdave with his name, telephone number and email 

	10 39. 11 On or about January 24, 2018, SI Pak accessed GAR's Facebook page, which 12 stated that it provided real estate services "specializing in first time homebuyers, equity home 13 sales, short sales, residential and commercial" but did not list GAR's DRE license ID. A post 14 dated January 7, 2018 showed a flyer for an open house at the property located at 222 W. 15 Commercial Street in San Dimas, CA 91773; said flyer did not list GAR's DRE license ID 
	16 number. 17 40. 1a At SI Pak's January 31, 2018 visit with MERCADO, MERCADO stated that he 19 did not prepare advertisements for GAR. However, MERCADO did acknowledge that he 20 reviews adve11isements prepared by Lofton, but had not done so for more than one year. 21 41. 22 The conduct of Respondent GAR is in violation of Code Section 10140.6 and 2 3 Regulation 2773, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights 24 of Respondent GAR, pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d) and
	26 
	26 
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	1 
	1 
	1 
	MERCADO as D.O. of GAR is in violation of Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725, and 

	2 
	2 
	is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent 

	3 
	3 
	MERCADO pursuant to Code Section 10177(h). 

	4 
	4 
	Sixth Cause of Action: Corporate Standing 

	5 
	5 
	(GAR and MERCADO) 

	6 
	6 
	(Code Sections 10177(d), (f) and (g) and Regulations 2742 and 2725) 

	7 
	7 
	42. 

	a A. On December 29, 2017, the Secretary of State ("SOS") suspended tbe powers, 9 rights, and privileges of GAR, California Corporate Number C3788881. The conduct of 
	a A. On December 29, 2017, the Secretary of State ("SOS") suspended tbe powers, 9 rights, and privileges of GAR, California Corporate Number C3788881. The conduct of 


	______ ____c1cco-1. RespondentflAR.and.MERCADO-as-DTO~0f-QAR-is-in-vi0lati0n-0f-Regulation-2'142(-cj-anuis 11 cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of RESPONDENT GAR 12 pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d), (f) and (g), and Respondent MERCADO, pursuant to 13 Regulation 2725. 14 B. On or about Januaty 31, 2018, GAR filed a new Statement ofinformation with 15 the SOS; the' Statement ofinformation was submitted by Lofton as President, and was not signed. 16 The SOS website pres
	21 A. At SI Pak's January 31, 2018 visit to the Ladyfern address, he conducted a 22 Broker Office Survey ("BOS") of GAR's real estate activities at the unlicensed location at the 23 Ladyfern address. SI Pak observed that the Ladyfern address location is the personal residence o 2 4 Lofton in which one open room was used as an office and contained a locked cabinet of GAR 
	25 
	26 
	26 
	26 
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	3 
	4 s 
	6 7 B 
	9 
	files and Lofton's [expired] DRE license hanging on the wall that showed MERCADO as his employing REB. 
	B. During the January 31, 2018 BOS, SI Pak obtained documents relating to the purchase of property located at 642 Kettering Street, Lancaster, CA 93535 ("Kettering property"). On or about November 1, 2017, Villagran, on behalf of GAR, prepared and submitted an offer on a Residential Purchase Agreement (C.A.R. Form RP A-CA, Revised 12/15) ("RPA") to purchase the Kettering property for $210,000. The RPA included a footer that listed as GAR's address the Palmdale address. On January 16, 2018, a Commission Disb
	_____ 1_0_,. commissionjnJhe_arnounLo£$5,250-t0-b©-paid-as-fol10ws~$+,050-to-&AR;-$50(Ho-Fiftlr A venue 
	11 12 13 14 1s 16 17 1s 19 2 o 21 22 23 24 25 26 
	27 
	Properties (MERCADO's DBA); and $3,700 to Villagran, all checks to be mailed to GAR's Palmdale address. There was no documentation in the transaction file to indicate that the Commission Disbursement Authorization Form was reviewed or authorized by MERCADO, in violation of Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent MERCADO, pursuant to Code Section 10177(h). 
	C. On or about January 17, 2018, escrow closed on the Kettering property. According to the Buyer's Final Settlement Statement, under the section for "Other Debits/Credits," an additional $375 was disbursed to GAR by escrow for "Trasnaction Fee" [sic] during the period of time that GAR' s corporate status was suspended by the SOS (December 29, 2017 to January 31, 2018), in violation of Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2742(c), and is cause for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights
	DRE Accusation of AW Finance Inc.; Golden Atlas Realty; and Roberto Mai1in Mercadc Page 22 of26 
	. 
	1 Eighth Cause of Action: Places of Business 2 (GAR) 3 (Code Sections 10162 and 10163) 4 44. On or about January 30, 2018, SI Pak visited GAR's main and mailing office 6 address of record, the Palmdale address. SI Pak observed that the Palmdale address is a mailbox 7 owned by Mai!Box Plus Business Services and served a subpoena duces tecum ("SDT") on the s owner, Fred Wallis, who responded and produced a mailbox rental agreement and an Application 9 for Delivery of Mail Through Agent, both signed by Lofton.
	5 

	-----~1~0---1-.address-0£record-(l'almda]g..addr~ss1-f-aiis-t0-meet-the-requirements-of-as-set-fmild1nheRea1 11 Estate Law, in violation of Code Section 10162(a), and is cause for the suspension or revocation 12 of the license and license rights of Respondent GAR, pursuant to Code Sections 10165, 13 10177(d) and (g). 14 45. 15 On or about January 31, 2018, SI Pak conducted a BOS of GAR at the Ladyfern 16 address, which was found to be the personal residence of Lofton, who is the CEO, Secretary, 17 CFO, Dire
	25 
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	not a licensed branch office of GAR, in violation of Code Section 10163, and is cause for the 2 
	suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent GAR, pursuant to 
	3 
	Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g). 4 

	Ninth Cause of Action: Place of Business 
	Ninth Cause of Action: Place of Business 
	5 
	(MERCADO) 6 (Code Sections 10162 and 10163) 7 47. s A. On November 2, 2017, SI Pak visited the Camp Plenty address and observed 9 that the location was no longer occupied by MERCADO and was in the process of being 
	__ 10 . renovated to hous~aheaut~csalon,~Docwnentation.obtained·by·theBREindicatedth<clucation ·· 11 was vacated on or about May 15, 2017, in violation of Code Section 10162 and Regulation 12 2715, and is cause for the suspension orrevocation of the license and license rights of 13 Respondent MERCADO, pursuant to Code Sections 10165, 10177(d) and (g), 14 B. On or about December 6, 2017, SI Pal, sent a letter to MERCADO's mailing 15 address of record ( Orozco address) to inform that his main office address o
	25 
	26 
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	26 
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	3 
	4 
	s 
	6 
	7 
	s 
	9 
	10
	-

	11 
	12 13 
	14 
	15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
	27 
	COSTS 48. 
	Code Section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department, the Commissioner may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to 
	pay a sum not to exceed the reaso1}8.ble costs ofinvestigation and enforcement of the case. 
	WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against all the licenses and license rights of Respondents AW FIN.AN CE INC., GOI;,DEN-ATI7AS RE~TY, and ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADO under the Real Estate · Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), and for such other and further 
	relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law. Dated at Los Angeles, California this-51 day of ~---2019. 
	$Hu,~~ 
	Maria Suarez ---Supervising Special Investigator 
	-

	cc: AW FINANCE INC. GOLDEN ATLAS REALTY ROBERTO MARTIN MERCADO 
	M. Suarez 
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